
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 18 September 2018

Committee: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 26 September 2018
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Joyce Barrow
Lezley Picton
David Minnery
Robert Macey
Nic Laurens
Nicholas Bardsley
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport

Dean Carroll
Rob Gittins
Simon Harris
Roger Hughes
Elliott Lynch
Alex Phillips
Ed Potter

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS

 & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom.

Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Members of the public making a recording of the meeting are advised to seek advice on their 
obligations to ensure any processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection 
Act.

Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels.

The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements:

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting;
• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting;
• At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally announce that the meeting is 

being recorded;
• The camera will not record or show images of those in the public gallery; and
• Members of the public called to speak may opt to do so from a position where they 

are not visually identified on camera

Members of the public positioned in an area being recorded will be deemed to have given their 
consent (by implication) to any images etc. of themselves being used for broadcast and any other 
appropriate purposes consistent with the notices.



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes 

To approve as a correct record and sign the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 
September 2018.  TO FOLLOW

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is no later than 24 hours prior to the meeting.

5 Member Questions 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given due notice, the 
deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 21 September 2018.

6 Scrutiny Items 

To consider any scrutiny matters from Council or from any of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees.

7 Phase 2 Early Help Family Hubs (Pages 1 - 46)

Lead Member – Councillor N Bardsley – Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People

Report of the Director of Children’s Services

Contact: Karen Bradshaw Tel: 01743 254201

8 Winter Service Highways: Review of Highways Winter Maintenance Policy [new 
National Code of Conduct] (Pages 47 - 90)

Lead Member – Councillor S Davenport – Portfolio Holder for Transport and Highways

Report of the Highways, Transport and Environment Manager

Contact: Steve Brown Tel: 01743 257809



9 Adoption of a Risk Based Approach for Highways Maintenance [new National Code 
of Practice] (Pages 91 - 138)

Lead Member – Councillor S Davenport – Portfolio Holder for Transport and Highways

Report of the Highways, Transport and Environment Manager

Contact: Steve Brown Tel: 01743 257809

10 Shropshire Museums Strategy (Pages 139 - 194)

Lead Member – Councillor L Picton – Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure

Report of the Culture and Heritage Services Manager

Contact: Tim Jenkins Tel: 07990 087883

11 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item/s.

12 Site Acquisition at Ennerdale Road, Shrewsbury 

Lead Member – Councillor S Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate and Commercial Support  

Exempt Report of the Head of Business Enterprise and Commercial Services TO 
FOLLOW

Contact: Tim Smith Tel: 01743 258998



 Committee and Date

Cabinet

26th September 2018

Phase 2 Early Help Family Hubs

Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw – Director of Children’s Services 
e-mail: karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254201

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report provides feedback from the recent Early Help Family Hub Strategy 
consultation including the location of locality area bases/hubs, and sets out 
the responses to this.  Following Cabinet approval of the Early Help Family 
Hubs Strategy in May 2018, we now seek Cabinet approval for the locations 
of Early Help bases and the closure/de-designation of Children’s Centres as 
set out in Section 7 of this report. 

1.2 The new delivery model for Early Help services across the county will provide 
whole family support, dealing with all the issues a family faces, with their full 
involvement and consent.  This will replace the previous approach which 
involved a number of agencies delivering separate services in isolation.  The 
principle of delivering these services through bases/hubs was generally well 
received during the phase 1 consultation, and agreed by Cabinet, who then 
gave approval to consult on Phase 2 i.e. on the specific locations of the bases 
together with the consequent withdrawal of Children’s Centre services from 
certain buildings from which it would not be possible to deliver services 
efficiently

2.0 Recommendations
 
2.1 That Cabinet:

a) Agree on the location and establishment of 7 Early Help Family bases and 
the withdrawal of services in 20 Children’s Centres buildings, as set out in 
section 7 of this report 

b) Agree that Shropshire Council ceases the delivery of universal stay and 
play provision but supports the delivery of universal stay and play by other 
appropriate means, including through alternative providers e.g. schools, 



Cabinet 26th September 2018:  Early Help Family Hubs 

day care providers, Pre-School Learning Alliance and the community 
through parent and carer volunteers.  

 

REPORT

3.0 The Childcare Act 2006 establishes the duty on the Local Authority to improve 
the well-being of young children in their areas and reduce inequalities 
between them.  Under Section 2, Shropshire Council and its partners must 
provide sufficient early childhood services.  Section 5A requires the provision 
of sufficient Children’s Centres – as far as is reasonably practical – to meet 
local need and to target children who are in most need of help.  A Children’s 
Centre is defined in the statute as a place or group of places “at which 
activities for young people are provided.  It follows from the statutory definition 
of a Children’s Centre that Children’s Centres are as much about making 
appropriate and integrated services available, as it is about providing 
premises in particular geographical areas.  Section 5D states the Local 
Authority must ensure there is consultation before any significant changes are 
made to Children’s Centre provision in their area. 

3.1 It is i
[...]
and paper 
questionnaire, 24 drop-in sessions and workshops held across the county.  
The consultation explored proposed sites for 6 Early Help Family bases and 
the removal of Children’s Centre services from 20 existing sites. Consultations 
were delivered in the majority of Children’s Centre buildings planned for 
closure, as well as in other local community venues, allowing a wider 
consultation.

6.2 461 people took part in the consultation (including service users, 
representatives of organisations and young people).   269 respondents 
completed a questionnaire, 158 people attended one of 19 drop-in sessions 
and 35 young people attended 5 workshops (10 also completed a 
questionnaire).

6.3 Base location and service provision

6.3.1 Overall, respondents were more positive than negative about the proposed 6 
family base sites; averaging 40% in agreement as opposed to 31% who 
disagreed with the proposed sites.

6.3.2 Support was highest for the Oswestry venue where 46% of respondents were 
in agreement.  Where people objected, 26%, one in four objectors were from 
the Market Drayton Children’s Centre area.

6.3.3 40% of respondents agreed with Whitchurch as an area for a proposed base, 
however 36% disagreed – over half of these were from the Market Drayton 
Children’s Centre area.

6.3.4 In Shrewsbury 37% of respondents agreed to the proposed family base site at 
Richmond House, 36% disagreed.  39% of respondents agreed with the 
Crowmoor Centre and 33% disagreed. In the main, objectors were from the 
Shropshire Hills and Market Drayton Children’s Centre areas.



Cabinet 26th September 2018:  Early Help Family Hubs 

6.3.5 The highest number of respondents to the consultation, 27%, were from the 
Market Drayton area.

6.3.6 It could be argued that respondents from Market Drayton objected to other 
venues being Early Help bases – because there wasn’t a base proposed for 
their area and this was reflected in the face to face consultations.

6.3.7 In the south o
[...]
specialist
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Head of service 
Fran Doyle
Head of Early Help, Partnerships 
and Commissioning

 

 
 

 
 
 



Cabinet 26th September 2018: Early Help Family Hubs – Appendix C

Sign off at Part One screening stage:

 
Name Signatures Date 
Lead officer’s 
name 

 
 

 

Head of service’s 
name 
Fran Doyle
Head of Early Help, 
Partnerships and 
Commissioning 
 

 
 

 

 
  

Shropshire Council Part 2 ESIIA: full report 
 
Guidance notes on how to carry out the full report 

The decision that you are seeking to make, as a result of carrying out this full report, 
will take one of four routes: 
 

1. To make changes to satisfy any concerns raised through the specific 
consultation and engagement process and through your further analysis of the 
evidence to hand; 

2. To make changes that will remove or reduce the potential of the service 
change to adversely affect any of the Protected Characteristic groups and 
those who may be at risk of social exclusion; 

3. To adopt the service change as it stands, with evidence to justify your 
decision even though it could adversely affect some groups; 

4. To find alternative means to achieve the aims of the service change. 

Evaluation Decision: Proceed
1. No barriers identified, therefore activity will proceed.

Will this EIA be published: Yes
Date completed: 23/08/2018
Review date (if applicable): N/A



Committee and date

Cabinet 

26 September 2018

Winter Service Highways:  Review of Highways Winter Maintenance 
Policy (new national code of practice). 

Responsible Officer Steve Brown, Transport and Highways
Email: Steven.brown@shropshire.gov.uk ; Tel: 01743 257809

1.0 Summary

1.1. This report summarises a review of Shropshire Highways: Winter Service 
Policy and Operational Plan in preparedness for the winter service season of 
2018 /2019 onwards, in light of the requirements of the revised Code of 
Practice:  Well Managed Highway Infrastructure. Thus, this report seeks 
approval for the refreshed policy and operational plan in light of the new 
national requirement.

1.2. The winter of 2017 / 2018 was severe, and the winter service was tested in all 
aspects (policy, operational plan, contract arrangements, working hours, 
equipment, materials and processes) and intrinsic to the review against the 
forthcoming national code of practice was an operational review of the previous 
winter service. 

1.3. The winter service is part of a package of works that enables Shropshire 
Council to fulfil its statutory responsibilities as detailed in Section 41(1a) of the 
Highways Act 1980. Further the winter service is key to supporting 
communities, supporting the economy of Shropshire and the reputation of the 
Council.

1.4. Intrinsic to the review of the Council’s Winter Service Policy and Winter Service 
Operational Plan, in light of the national code of practice requirements was the 
routine post winter internal service review. The outcome of these discussions 
and workshops with internal staff, Kier, insurance colleagues, portfolio holder 
etc.  Is the refreshed winter service policy and plan which is presented in this 
report. 

1.5. These refreshed documents were also presented to the Place Overview 
Committee in July 2018, and following a thorough discussion were endorsed by 
this committee, with some additional recommendations that are incorporated in 
this report and recommendations for approval.

1.6. Cabinet are asked to consider approval of the refreshed Winter Service Policy 
and Plan, attached in Appendices 1 & 2 respectively.  Shropshire Council’s 



2

term maintenance contractor, Kier, provide the winter service by provision of 
staff to deliver and maintain the council owned gritting fleet (a risk-managed 
approach) and utilise external procurement to facilitate the delivery of salt and 
distribution on the road network.  The service is also supported by contractual 
arrangements with numerous local ‘farmer contractors’ who provide essential 
snow clearance in more rural and remote areas as an adjunct to the core 
service provision.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approve the refreshed Winter Service Policy as presented in this 
report and as attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 That Cabinet approve the winter service operational plan as presented in this 
report and as attached at Appendix 2.

2.3 That Cabinet approve the recommendation of Place Overview Committee, to 
develop and pilot a Snow Volunteer Scheme via a Members and Officers 
working group.

2.4 That Cabinet approve the recommendation of the Place Overview Committee to 
deliver a pre- winter service briefing and workshop to all Members in October 
2018.

3.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 An Equality and Social inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA) has been 
undertaken and is attached in the appendix of this report. Screening indicates 
that the impact in equality terms of this updated Winter Service Policy is neutral 
or positive for Protected Characteristic groupings in the population. It is 
assessed as having a positive impact for the groupings of Age, Disability and 
Social Inclusion. An effective winter service policy is likely to be of assistance to 
the young and old, to their carers, to families, to people with disabilities, and to 
people living in rural communities who are at risk of exclusion from essential 
facilities and services if their physical access to these is affected or disrupted 
by adverse weather conditions, at whatever time of the year. 

3.2 The expanded use of social media, videos, info graphics and the piloting of 
Snow Volunteers will further support local communities.

3.3 Provision of an effective winter service fulfils Shropshire Council’s statutory 
responsibilities under Section 41(1a) of the Highways Act 1980.

4.0 Financial Overview

4.1 The current winter service budget is £2,135,990 and in normal winter weather is 
sufficient to support the winter service. In exceptional winters, the ability to 


[...]
 of a risk based approach for highways 
inspections, as detailed in the revised Highway Safety Inspection Manual, as 
described in Appendix A.

2.2 Cabinet approve the revised Asset Management Policy and Strategy for 
Shropshire Council as described in Appendix B.

3.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal.

3.1 The key highway policies and documents contained in the appendices of this 
report, specify the technical inspection and investigatory levels details for 
Highways Officers. These have been reviewed and an updated policy and 
guidance is proposed, replacing a previously approved document. This has 
been undertaken in light of the national recommendation for a risk based policy 
to be introduced, and the requirement of the supporting documents.

3.2 All Shropshire Council staff who inspect the highway have been formally 
retrained all inspections on the highway are now undertaken by staff who are 
now trained to new national requirements, staff have been entered onto the 
national highways register of inspectors, a requirement of the Institute of 
Highway Engineers and indeed the new national document, and are legally 
“competent “.

3.3 An Equality and Social Impact Inclusion Assessment (ESIIA) has been 
completed for this report and is in Appendix C. The screening assessment has 
indicated that the likely impact in equality terms upon the community, and upon 
Protected Characteristics groupings within the community, will be neutral to 



Page 3

medium positive for all groupings.. It was encouraging that analysis of the 
consultation held in August suggests that the survey respondents live 
throughout the county and that responses were received from a wide range of 
different community locations across both rural and urban areas. However, the 
numbers are low and the indication is that the Council will need to pay 
particular attention to working closely with groupings who are not represented 
in the survey responses, such as younger people, and to e
[...]
, and work with the council’s staff, Insurers, contractors has 
been undertaken to ensure that the revised manual reflects the national 
requirements.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information) 
 Highways Inspection Manual - Cabinet Report 2016.

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Steve Davenport, Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport

Local Members – All local members affected.



Page 10

Appendices
Appendix A: Revised Highway Safety Inspection Manual
Appendix B: Revised Asset Management Policy and Strategy for Shropshire Council 
Appendix C: Equality and Social Impact Inclusion Assessment (ESIIA)
Appendix D:  Summary of the New Code of Practice consultation 



 

 

 

Shropshire Council DRAFT & CONFIDENTIAL 1 
 

 

 

 

 

Highway Safety Inspection Manual 
 

 

 

  

August 2018  



 

Shropshire Council DRAFT & CONFIDENTIAL 2 

 
 

CONTENTS 

 
1 INTRODUCTION............................................................................................................ 3 

2 SCOPE .......................................................................................................................... 4 

3 NETWORK HIERARCHY ............................................................................................... 6 

4 INSPECTION FREQUENCIES ...................................................................................... 7 

4.1 Inspection frequencies – tolerances ........................................................................ 8 

5 DEFECTS ...................................................................................................................... 9 

5.1 Defect response times ............................................................................................. 9 

5.2 Deficiency and Risk ................................................................................................10 

5.3 Investigatory 
[...]
ms Strategy

2

1.6 Objectives
 Provide a high quality, well organised and accessible collection that supports the 

values of the Museums Service and helps us to tell Shropshire’s stories.
 Provide a place where all customers feel welcome, comfortable, educated and 

excited to return.
 Proactively engage with partners to welcome a diverse audience into our 

museums and to strengthen the cultural offer across Shropshire.
 Increase our resilience by developing our fundraising capability and making best 

use of our assets.

1.7 A detailed action plan has been developed based on the draft strategy which will 
feed into specific team and individual’s work plans. This Strategy will also inform the 
wider work on the Cultural pledge currently being undertaken across the cultural 
sector in Shropshire. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to approve the Shropshire Museums strategy, 2018-2023, 
attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 Members are asked to delegate responsibility to the Head of Infrastructure and 
Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure 
services, to finalise a detailed five-year action plan linked to the delivery of the 
strategy.

REPORT

3.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 There are no significant risks related to the development and implementation of the 
strategy. See Appendix 2 for a copy of the Equality and Social Inclusion Impact 
Assessment, which did not identify any specific issues.  

3.2 The Shropshire Museums Strategy offers significant opportunities for the service to 
improve its impact on the people and communities of Shropshire, thereby 
contributing to the wider visitor economy and economic development aims of 
Shropshire Council. 

3.3 The strategy, is set in the context of Shropshire Council’s three high-level outcomes 
 Healthy people
 Resilient communities
 Prosperous economy.

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 There are no significant financial implications from the development and 
[...]
excited and engaged with our 
museums, who are vocal advocates for us in Shropshire and who experience tangible 
benefits from being involved with our museums.

7.0 Conclusion

7.1 The Shropshire Museums Strategy sets out four strategic objectives for the service 
for the period 2018-2023, and five values which will shape how the objectives are 
delivered. The Strategy has been developed with input from staff, volunteers and 
other key stakeholders. It reflects a service which is ambitious while taking account 
of the challenges facing local authority museums. 

7.2 The strategy will be implemented and monitored through an action plan delivered by 
staff across the service. The strategy will be reviewed annually. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Responses to consultation, August 2018 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) - Cllr Lezley Picton

Local Member - All members 

Appendices
Appendix 1 Shropshire Museums Strategy, 2018-2023
Appendix 2 Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment



Shropshire 
Museums 
Service Strategy

2018—2023





INTRODUCTION 4
Foreword   4
Our mission 8
Our brand spirit 10
Shropshire Museums Service 14
Our purpose 18
Our objectives 22
Our values 26
Our priority projects 30
Why people visit 32
Linking our strategies 36

OBJECTIVES
Provide a high quality, well-organised and accessible collection  40 
that supports the values of the Museums Service and helps us  
to tell Shropshire’s stories.
 
 1.1 We will develop a good quality, organised collection 42 
 1.2   We will make our collection publically accessible   

and we will promote it 43
\
Provide places where all customers feel welcome,  48 
comfortable, educated and excited to return.
 
 2.1 We will get to know our customers 48 
 2.2 We will help our customers to get to know us 50
 2.3  We will enhance the welcome that all customers  

experience when visiting our museums 50
 2.4  We will create a more comfortable and accessible  

environment for our customers 50
 2.5 We will deliver exciting and educational experiences  
  for our customers 54
 2.6 We will encourage our customers to return 55

Proactively engage with partners to welcome a diverse  58
audience into our museums and to strengthen the cultural  
offer across Shropshire. 
 
 3.1 We will develop partnerships with purpose 58 
 3.2  We will deliver an annual programme of activities  

aligned to dates in the cultural and diversity calendar 59
 3.3 We will take our museums out to new spaces 63

Increase our resilience by developing our fundraising  66 
capability and making the best use of our assets. 
 
 4.1 We will develop our fundraising capability  
  and pursue opportunities to generate income 68 
 4.2 We will make best use of our people 68
 4.3 We will make best use of our buildings 71
 4.4 We will make best use of our collection 71
 4.5 We will make best use of our retail opportunities 71

CONCLUSION 77

3SHROPSHIRE MUSEUMS SERVICE2 SERVICE STRATEGY 2018-2023

 

CONTENTS



Foreword I welcome Shropshire Museums 
Service’s first strategy document 
which recognises the current 
climate within which our museums 
have to operate and sets the 
ambitions for our service over the 
next five years. 

It identifies clear and practical 
measures which will enable 
museums to continue to care  
for, and make accessible, our 
collections; deliver enjoyable, 
exciting and educational 
experiences for our customers; 
develop partnerships that welcome 
diverse audiences and help our 
museums fulfil their potential as  
key players in the cultural life of  
the county, and strengthen the 
service’s resilience so that our 
museums can be enjoyed by 
customers for years to come.

Lezley Picton
Portfolio Holder  
for Culture and Leisure
April 2018

5SHROPSHIRE MUSEUMS SERVICE4 SERVICE STRATEGY 2018-2023

 

INTRODUCTION Foreword





Our mission
 

INTRODUCTION

11
SHROPSHIRE MUSEUMS S
[...]
officer carrying out the 
screening 

Martha Mondon (Audience 
Development Officer), 
Shropshire Museum Service  
 

30/03/2018 

Any internal support* Fay Bailey (Learning and 
Communications Manager) 
Shropshire Museum Service 
 

30/03/2018 

Any external support**  
 
 

 

Head of service Mary Mckenzie (Acting 
Museums and Archives 
Manager) Shropshire Museums 
and Archives Team 
 

30/03/2018 

*This refers to other officers within the service area 

**This refers either to support external to the service but within the Council, eg from the Rurality and 

Equalities Specialist, or support external to the Council, eg from a peer authority 

 

Sign off at Part One screening stage 

 

Name Signatures Date 

Lead officer’s name Martha Mondon (Audience 
Development Officer), 
Shropshire Museum Service  
 

30/03/2018 
 

Head of service’s name Mary Mckenzie (Acting 
Museums and Archives 
Manager) Shropshire Museums 
and Archives Team 
 

30/03/2018 
 

 




	Agenda
	7 Phase 2 Early Help Family Hubs
	Appendix A Early Help Family Hubs
	Appendix B Early Help Family Hubs
	Appendix C Early Help Family Hubs

	8 Winter Service Highways: Review of Highways Winter Maintenance Policy [new National Code of Conduct]
	Appendix 1 - Winter-Policy-Statement-2018 final version (002)
	Appendix 2 - Winter Service Operational Plan 2018 final (003)
	Appendix 3 - Winter Service Policy

	9 Adoption of a Risk Based Approach for Highways Maintenance [new National Code of Practice]
	Appendix A DraftHighwaySafetyInspectionManual
	Appendix B - AM11_1808_Asset_Management_Policy_Proposal
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	10 Shropshire Museums Strategy
	APPENDIX 1 Shropshire Museums Strategy
	APPENDIX 2 ESIIA for Shropshire Museum Service Strategy 2018-23




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

17 October 2018

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
11.00 am - 12.19 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 2577127

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Leader)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Joyce Barrow, Lezley Picton, Robert Macey, 
Nic Laurens, Nicholas Bardsley, Lee Chapman and Steve Davenport

67 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Minnery.

68 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No interests were declared.

69 Minutes 

The Leader reported that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2018 
had not been finalised and would be presented to the next Cabinet meeting for 
approval. 

70 Public Question Time 

A public question had been submitted by Mr Len Sambrook, Chairman of Childs 
Ercall Parish Council, in relation to questions that had been raised relating to 
changes the Council proposed to make to the CIL Local Fund.  A copy of the 
question and the response provided by the Leader is attached to the signed minutes.

71 Member Questions 

There were no questions from any member of the Council.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 26 September 2018

72 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny matters for consideration.

73 Phase 2 Early Help Family Hubs 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People presented a report from the 
Director of Children’s Services seeking approval for the locations of early help bases 
and the closure/de-designation of children’s centres.  

In response to comments made by Members, the Portfolio Holder provided 
assurances that the consultation process had been very thorough and drop-in 
sessions and workshops had been well attended by Councillors, Directors, families, 
stakeholders and staff.  The Portfolio Holder reiterated the point that some centres 
were running sessions that were very poorly attended.  The proposed new delivery 
model would be focused on children and families that most needed help. 

In response to a question, the Portfolio Holder added that the centres proposed for 
the withdrawal of services would be used by schools and nurseries to expand their 
current provision and it was unlikely that any of them would be left empty. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the location and establishment of 7 Early Help Family bases and the 
withdrawal of services in 20 Children’s Centres buildings, as set out in 
section 7 of this report, be agreed.

2. That Shropshire Council ceases the delivery of universal stay and play 
provision but supports the delivery of universal stay and play by other 
appropriate means, including through alternative providers e.g. schools, day 
care providers, Pre-School Learning Alliance and the community through 
parent and carer volunteers.  

74 Winter Service Highways: Review of Highways Winter Maintenance Policy [new 
National Code of Conduct] 

The Portfolio Holder for Transport and Highways presented a report from the 
Highways, Transport and Environment Manager relating to a review of Shropshire 
Highways Maintenance Policy. 

The Portfolio Holder and the Highways, Transport and Environment Manager 
responded to a number of general issues and some concerns raised by Members 

The Leader congratulated the Highways Teams for their work, particularly during the 
previous harsh winter months.   



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 26 September 2018

RESOLVED:

1. That the refreshed Winter Service Policy as presented in the report and as 
attached at Appendix 1 be approved.

2. That the winter service operational plan as presented in the report and as 
attached at Appendix 2 be approved.

3. That the recommendation of Place Overview Committee, to develop and pilot 
a Snow Volunteer Scheme via a Members and Officers working group be 
approved.

4. That the recommendation of the Place Overview Committee to deliver a pre- 
winter service briefing and workshop to all Members in October 2018 be 
approved.

75 Adoption of a Risk Based Approach for Highways Maintenance [new National 
Code of Practice] 

The Portfolio Holder for Transport and Highways presented a report from the 
Highways, Transport and Environment Manager relating to the adoption of a Risk 
Based Approach for Highways Maintenance.

In response to questions from Members, the Highways, Transport and Environment 
Manager explained that 

RESOLVED:

1. That the implementation of a risk based approach for highways inspections, 
as detailed in the revised Highway Safety Inspection Manual, as described in 
Appendix A be approved.

2. That the revised Asset Management Policy and Strategy for Shropshire 
Council as described in Appendix B be approved.

76 Shropshire Museums Strategy 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure presented a report for the Culture and 
Heritage Services Manager relating to the Shropshire Museums Strategy.
Members congratulated the Portfolio Holder and Officers for their excellent report.  In 
response to comments, the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure commented that 
maintaining visitor numbers throughout all of the facilities within the Shropshire 
Museum Service was ambitious with funding to the service limited the small team 
were having to find ways to be resilient and tenacious.  

RESOLVED:
1. That the Shropshire Museums Strategy, 2018-2023, attached at Appendix 1 

be approved.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 26 September 2018

2. That responsibility be delegated to the Head of Infrastructure and 
Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and 
Leisure services, to finalise a detailed five-year action plan linked to the 
delivery of the strategy.

77 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item.

78 Site Acquisition at Ennerdale Road, Shrewsbury 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Support 
presented an exempt report for the Head of Business, Enterprise and Commercial 
Services relating to a site acquisition at Ennerdale Road, Shrewsbury. 

RESOLVED:

That the three recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved.

Signed (Leader)

Date: 


